• Manages production/LOE data base for PHDWin modelling of reserves and

development programs

31

1. Terms of Offer

2. Executive Summary

3. USA  Assets

4. Australian Assets

5. Financials

6. Appendices

32

Pro Forma Capitalization

33

Capital raising benefits:

Necessary first stage recapitalisation to

increase production, improve reserves and

enhance liquidity, by:

• Undertaking accretive acquisitions to boost

production and enhance debt ratios

• Continuing EOR opportunities over existing assets

to increase production

• Taking advantage of the distressed A&D market

• Enhancing balance sheet and debt ratios

• Improving liquidity to access existing Credit Facility

• For negotiations and work programs undertaken in

the Northern Territory

The Company has a well established operating

team. Improved stages of capitalisation will

result in increased production and thereby

value metrics. This will be further enhanced by

accessing additional assets at the low point of

the commodity cycle

(1) Includes hedges of $6.7mm

(2) 1P PV8 + net cash raised

(3) Net debt divided by estimated 2016 EBITDAX

(4) Excludes underwriting and management fees payable of ~US$450,000

Capital Structure (USA) Proforma

June 30, 2016 US$mm

Cash (Net after raising) $5.00

Other current assets(1) $9.60

$14.60

Liabilties $3.60

Term Debt $37.50

Revolver $3.00

Total Indebtedness $44.10

Total Shareholder Equity(2) $37.80

Leverage Ratio(3) 7.0 x

Use of Funds (4) US$mm

Loan Repayment or asset acquisition $1.50

Drilling of existing assets $1.50

Working Capital/Bolt on acquisitions $1.50

$4.50

Development Program

34

IRR Payout (yrs) T0 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E

Wells Drilled

KS - Waterflood 66% 2.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

KS - Puds 42% 5.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 10.0 5.0 0.0

OK - Prob 44% 4.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 0.0 0.0

Total Wells 12.0 12.0 12.0 16.0 5.0 0.0

Cum Net Boe 26.2 121.2 248.2 405.2 564.2 692.2

Net Boe/d 71.8 260.3 347.9 430.1 435.6 350.7

Net Revenue $4,963 $3,560 $4,811 $5,552 $3,997 $3,165

Capex -$500 -$3,373 -$2,770 -$3,091 -$3,858 -$1,441 $0

NOCF -$500 $1,590 $790 $1,720 $1,694 $2,556 $3,165

Cum NOCF -$500 $1,090 $1,880 $3,601 $5,294 $7,850 $11,016

All well performance based on field Type Curves  (unrisked)

 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

 1,600

 1,800

 2,000

-$2,000

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

T0 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E

M
b

o
e

$
M

Development Program

Cum NOCF Sales Revenue Capex Total Proved Mboe

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

600.0

700.0

800.0

T0 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

W
el

ls
 D

ri
lle

d

M
b

o
e

Reserves & Production

Cum Net Mboe Net boe/d Cum Wells

Assets & Operations

Annual Cash Flow - US$M Annual Production - Boe